

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

## 1909

Снар. 74

Section 2. Section two and section six of said chapter Sections 2 and 6, chapter 73, seventy-three of said private and special acts for the year special nineteen hundred seven, are hereby repealed. special laws, 1907, repealed.

Approved March 3, 1909,

Chapter 74.

An Act to amend Chapter ninety-four of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred five entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Peaks Island Gas Company."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section seven of chapter ninety-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred five entitled "An Act to incorporate the Peaks Island Gas Company" is hereby amended laws, 19 amended. by striking out the word "ten" in the second line thereof and inserting the word 'fifty' in place thereof, and by adding to said section the following:

'The capital stock may be divided into two classes with such designations, preferences and voting powers, restrictions and qualifications thereof as shall be fixed and determined in the by-laws or by vote of the stockholders at a meeting duly called for that purpose,' so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

'Section 7. The capital stock of said corporation shall be fifty thousand dollars and shall be divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each. The capital stock may be increased from time to time in such manner and under such restrictions as are provided for the increase of capital stock of corporations under the general law. The capital stock may be divided into two classes with such designations, preferences and voting be divided into two powers, restrictions and gualifications thereof as shall be fixed and determined in the by-laws or by vote of the stockholders at a meeting duly called for that purpose."

Approved March 3, 1909.

#### Chapter 75.

An Act to regulate Fishing in Dead Stream Pond, Lower Cold Stream Pond and Horseshoe Pond, in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

So much of section one of chapter four hundred seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred three, as amended, as prohibits fishing through the ice, in accordance

Fishing through ice permitted.

Section 7 94, chapter special 1905,

Capital stock.

-stock may classes.

ICE FISHING IN DONNELL POND-FISHING IN MARSHALL POND.

Снар. 76

with the general law of the state, in Dead Stream pond, so called, and Lower Cold Stream pond and Horseshoe pond, so called, in Ten Thousand Acre township, so called, Somerset county, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 3, 1909.

### Chapter 76.

An Act to regulate Ice Fishing in Donnell Pond, so called, situated partly in Franklin and partly in Township Number Ten, Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing through ice regulated. Section 1. It shall be inlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time through the ice in Donnell pond, so called, situated partly in Franklin and partly in township number ten, Hancock county, except on Tuesday and Friday of each week, in accordance with the general law of the state.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this

#### Penalty for violation of this act.

Court jurisdiction.

and superior courts.

general law of the state for illegal fishing for and catching trout and land-locked salmon. Section 3. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices, in their respective counties,

shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme

act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the

Approved March 3, 1909.

#### Chapter 77.

An Act to regulate fishing in the tributaries to Marshall Pond, so called, in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in tributaries k to Marshall pond regu- M lated.

Penalty for violation of this act. Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any of the tributaries to Marshall pond, so called, which pond is situated wholly or partly in the town of Oxford, Oxford county, except that it shall be lawful to fish in that portion of Donham brook, a tributary to said pond, which is down stream from a certain rock with staples driven therein.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing for trout and land-locked salmon.

#### 402